

No. 03-1602

Supreme Court
FILED

AUG 2 - 2004

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTICHOKE JOE'S,
CALIFORNIA GRAND CASINO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GALE A. NORTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BILL LOCKYER

Attorney General of
the State of California

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS
State Solicitor General

TOM GREENE

Chief Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT L. MUKAI

Senior Assistant Attorney General

SARA J. DRAKE

Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

*MARC A. LE FORESTIER
Deputy Attorney General

1300 I Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5452

Counsel for Respondents

Arnold Schwarzenegger,

Bill Lockyer, and

Bob Lytle

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	10
A. This Case Presents No Issue of Great National Importance	11
B. The Alleged Circuit Split Is an Illusory Basis for an Exercise of This Court's Jurisdiction.....	13
C. Proposition 1A Does Not Violate IGRA.....	15
1. IGRA's Plain Language Does Not Prohibit Proposition 1A	16
2. All Sources of Interpretive Guidance Indicate that IGRA Does Not Prohibit Proposition 1A	18
D. Proposition 1A Does Not Violate Equal Protection Principles	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 5 U.S. 200 (1995)	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	20
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 37 F.3d 430 (9th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	1
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Wilson</i> , 987 F.Supp. 804 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i> , 3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Green</i> , 995 F.2d 179 (10th Cir. 1993)	13, 14, 15
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	18
<i>Flynt v. California Gambling Control Comm'n</i> , 104 Cal.App.4th 1125 (2002)	2, 3, 4, 6, 15
<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Int'l Union v. Davis</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 585 (Cal.1999).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 4, 7, 8
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 737 F.Supp. 169 (D.Conn. 1990).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	16, 19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	20
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994)	1, 4, 5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	7, 11
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>U.S. v. E.C. Investments, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>U.S. v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians</i> , 33 F.Supp.2d 862 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	2
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	20, 21, 22, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article IV, section 19, subdivision (e)	6
California Constitution, Article IV, section 19, subdivision (f) (“Proposition 1A”)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. V	19
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1171	14
§ 1175	14
§ 1178	14
18 U.S.C.	
§§ 1166-1168 (“Public Law 280”)	1, 2
25 U.S.C.	
§ 2701	2, 20
§ 2702	20
§ 2702(1)	3
§ 2702(2)	3
§ 2703(6)	3
§ 2703(7)(A)(i)	3
§ 2703(7)(A)(i), (ii)	3
§ 2703(7)(B)	3
§ 2703(8)	3
§ 2710	3
§ 2710(3)(B)	4
§ 2710(a)(1)	3
§ 2710(a)(2)	3
§ 2710(b)-(c)	3
§ 2710(d)	4
§ 2710(d)(1)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 2710(d)(1)(B)	5, 16, 17
§ 2710(d)(6)	14
§ 2710(d)(6)(A)	14
§ 2710(d)(6)(B)	14
§ 2710(d)(8)(B)	19
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
43(c)(2)	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 56	9
65 Fed. Reg. 31,189 (May 16, 2000)	8
STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 5,504, subd. (D)	12
Cal. Gov. Code	
§ 98005 (“Proposition 5”)	6
§§ 98000-98012	6
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 330	4
§ 330a	4
§ 330b	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 12-568f	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
KS Const. Art. 15,	
§§ 3a-3c	12
Minn. Stat.	
§ 240.13(a)	12
§ 240.30	13
§ 349.12	13
§ 349.13	13
§ 349.17	13
§ 349.166	13
§ 349.172	13
§ 349.173	13
§ 609.761	13
N.D. Cent. Code	
§ 53-06.1-10	12
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 60-2E-27	12
N.Y. Gen Mon.	
§ 185	12
N.Y. Tax Law	
§ 1617-a	12
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 461.215	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 9.46.0269(2).....	13
§ 9.46.0321	13
§ 9.46.0331	13
§ 9.46.0335	13
§ 9.46.0341	13
§ 9.46.0351	13
§ 9.46.291	13
§ 37.12.010	22
§ 67.16.060	13
Wis. Stat.	
§ 562.05	13
§ 562.124	13
§ 563.11	13
§ 565.01	13

SECONDARY SOURCES

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, Report of the Select Committee on Indian Affairs, S. Rep. No. 100- 446, at 13 (1988) (“Select Committee Report”) (reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071).....	21
Kurt Eggert, <i>Truth in Gaming: Toward Consumer Protection in the Gaming Industry</i> , 63 MD. L. REV. 217	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alan Meister, Ph.D., <i>Indian Gaming Industry Report</i> (Casino City Press, July 2004)	11
Kevin K. Washburn, <i>Recurring Problems in Indian Gaming</i> 1 WYO. L. REV. 427 (2001).....	3
